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EXHIBIT 29. Percentage of Medicaid Enrollees in Managed Care by State, July 1, 2021

Percentage in managed care
Limited-benefit plans

Total
Alabama
Alaska?
Arizona

Arkansas
California
Colorado®
Connecticut*
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho
lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan®
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri

MACStats

Total Medicaid | Comprehensive

enrollees
89,018,035
1,198,510
242,176
2,244,273
1,069,577
14,150,266
1,499,303
1,106,169
276,475
285,297
4,871,362
2,539,039
420,033
421,589
3,467,588
1,870,171
749,862
461,405
1,584,976
1,894,676
331,396
1,780,886
2,091,955
2,900,801
1,253,815
776,482
1,048,083

managed care'

74.3%
0.0
80.0
4.7
82.4
10.6
87.1
81.1
78.3
72.1
100.0
5.6
75.4
78.8
93.9
88.1
89.4
85.3
85.4
40.5
100.5
86.7
61.2
74.2

MLTSS
0.6%

2.8

BHO (PIHP
and/or PAHP)

9.0%

2.8

Dental
16.9%

67.6
6.3

Transportation
16.0%

88.6
12.9

78.4

92.8

99.8

98.6

255

Section 3

Other
2.0%

PCCM
6.0%
79.3

42.4

84.3

68.9

26.9
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EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon®
Pennsylvania’
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee®
Texas

Utah
Vermont®
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming'®

Total Medicaid | Comprehensive

enrollees
309,776
336,290
847,650
239,439
1,892,091
941,830
7,145,884
2,557,593
125,354
3,238,849
1,065,121
1,286,095
3,292,313
339,276
1,446,070
137,268
1,717,984
4,928,655
424,565
191,240
1,852,563
2,008,655
599,336
1,484,746
73,227

managed care'

99.6%
75.6
91.3
96.2
83.0
75.2
60.6
27.0
85.9
0.1
85.8
93.9
84.6
66.6

92.9
81.7
82.9
68.5
91.3
88.3
81.4
69.1

MLTSS

Section 3

Percentage in managed care
Limited-benefit plans

BHO (PIHP
and/or PAHP)

Dental
88.1%
771

4.7

37.7

541

69.6
51.1

Transportation

90.9%

96.2

Other

20.3
41.8

58.4

0.1
61.1
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EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Notes: MLTSS is managed long-term services and supports. BHO is behavioral health organization. PIHP is prepaid inpatient health plan. PAHP is prepaid
ambulatory health plan. PCCM is primary care case management. Excludes the territories. This exhibit includes Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Medicaid
beneficiaries may be enrolled concurrently in more than one type of managed care program (e.g., a comprehensive plan and a BHO), so the sum of enroliment in
each program type as a percentage of total Medicaid enrollment may be greater than 100 percent.

— Dash indicates zero. 0.0% indicates an amount less than 0.05% that rounds to zero.

"Includes comprehensive managed care and Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). Comprehensive managed care organizations (MCOs) cover
acute, primary, and specialty medical care services; they may also cover behavioral health, long-term services and supports, and other benefits in some states.

2 Alaska's total Medicaid enroliment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July—September 2021 enroliment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and
Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.

3 Colorado did not provide plan level enroliment for plans that had fewer than 30 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enroliment in comprehensive
managed care may be lower than actual enrollment.

4 Connecticut's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July—September 2021 enroliment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and
Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.

5 Michigan has two programs that provide home- and community-based service waiver services under capitation: Ml Choice and the Specialty Prepaid Inpatient
Health Plan (SPIHP). MI Choice is reported as an MLTSS program and SPIHP is reported as a BHO.

6 Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report.
The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Advantage Dental Services, Capitol Dental Care, Family Dental
Care, Managed Dental Care of Oregon, and ODS Community Health as dental.

7 Pennsylvania did not provide enroliment counts for plans with fewer than 11 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enrollment in comprehensive managed
care may be lower than actual enrollment.

8 Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report.
The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enroliment in DentaQuest as dental and enrollment in OptumRx as other.

® The Department of Vermont Health Access, a state agency, acts as Vermont's single MCO entity.

' Wyoming's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July—September 2021 enroliment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and
Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.

Source: MACPAC, 2023, analysis of data from CMS, Medicaid managed care enrollment and program characteristics, 2021, Baltimore, MD: CMS, https://www.
medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-care/enrollment-report/index.html.
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