EXHIBIT 29. Percentage of Medicaid Enrollees in Managed Care by State, July 1, 2021

		Percentage in managed care							
			Limited-benefit plans						
04-4-	Total Medicaid	Comprehensive	MUTOO	BHO (PIHP	Dontal	T	041	DOOM	
State	enrollees	managed care ¹	MLTSS	and/or PAHP)	Dental	Transportation	Other	PCCM	
Total	89,018,035	74.3%	0.6%	9.0%	16.9%	16.0%	2.0%	6.0%	
Alabama	1,198,510	0.0	_	-	_	_	_	79.3	
Alaska ²	242,176	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Arizona	2,244,273	80.0	2.8	2.8	_	-	_	_	
Arkansas	1,069,577	4.7	_	_	67.6	85.1	26.9	42.4	
California	14,150,266	82.4	-	-	6.3	-	-	-	
Colorado ³	1,499,303	10.6	_	_	_	_	_	84.3	
Connecticut ⁴	1,106,169	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Delaware	276,475	87.1	_	_	_	88.6	_	_	
District of Columbia	285,297	81.1	_	_	_	12.9	_	_	
Florida	4,871,362	78.3	2.5	_	83.1	_	_	_	
Georgia	2,539,039	72.1	_	_	_	78.4	2.5	_	
Hawaii	420,033	100.0	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Idaho	421,589	5.6	_	87.2	92.8	92.8	_	80.8	
Illinois	3,467,588	75.4	1.9	_	_	_	_	_	
Indiana	1,870,171	78.8	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Iowa	749,862	93.9	_	_	94.8	_	_	_	
Kansas	461,405	88.1	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Kentucky	1,584,976	89.4	_	_	_	99.8	_	_	
Louisiana	1,894,676	85.3	_	7.3	92.8	_	_	_	
Maine	331,396	_	_	_	_	98.6	_	68.9	
Maryland	1,780,886	85.4	_	_	_	_	_	-	
Massachusetts	2,091,955	40.5	_	29.9	_	_	_	26.9	
Michigan ⁵	2,900,801	100.5	0.4	93.1	28.1	-	-	_	
Minnesota	1,253,815	86.7	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Mississippi	776,482	61.2	-	_	_	_	-	_	
Missouri	1,048,083	74.2	_	_	_	25.5	_	_	

MACPA

77

MACPAC

EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

		Percentage in managed care							
		Limited-benefit plans							
State	Total Medicaid enrollees	Comprehensive managed care ¹	MLTSS	BHO (PIHP and/or PAHP)	Dental	Transportation	Other	PCCM	
Montana	309,776	_	_	-	_	_	_	79.2%	
Nebraska	336,290	99.6%	_	_	88.1%	_	_	_	
Nevada	847,650	75.6	_	_	77.1	90.9%	_	_	
New Hampshire	239,439	91.3	_	_	-	_	-	_	
New Jersey	1,892,091	96.2	_	_	-	96.2	-	_	
New Mexico	941,830	83.0	_	_	_	_	_	_	
New York	7,145,884	75.2	3.4%	_	_	_	_	_	
North Carolina	2,557,593	60.6	_	19.6%	_	_	_	20.3	
North Dakota	125,354	27.0	_	_	-	_	-	41.8	
Ohio	3,238,849	85.9	_	_	_	_	-	_	
Oklahoma	1,065,121	0.1	_	_	-	97.6	-	58.4	
Oregon ⁶	1,286,095	85.8	_	_	4.7	_	_	_	
Pennsylvania ⁷	3,292,313	93.9	_	94.5	_	21.4	0.0%	_	
Rhode Island	339,276	84.6	_	_	37.7	98.8	_	_	
South Carolina	1,446,070	66.6	-	_	_	100.0	_	0.1	
South Dakota	137,268	_	_	_	_	_	_	61.1	
Tennessee ⁸	1,717,984	92.9	_	_	54.1	_	83.7	_	
Texas	4,928,655	81.7	_	_	69.6	_	_	_	
Utah	424,565	82.9	-	79.0	51.1	80.6	-	_	
Vermont ⁹	191,240	68.5	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Virginia	1,852,563	91.3	_	_	-	_	_	_	
Washington	2,008,655	88.3	_	8.3	_	100.0	0.6	0.2	
West Virginia	599,336	81.4	_	_	<u>-</u>	_	_	_	
Wisconsin	1,484,746	69.1	3.5	0.1	_	_	0.2	_	
Wyoming ¹⁰	73,227	_	-	_	<u> </u>	_	-	_	



EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Notes: MLTSS is managed long-term services and supports. BHO is behavioral health organization. PIHP is prepaid inpatient health plan. PAHP is prepaid ambulatory health plan. PCCM is primary care case management. Excludes the territories. This exhibit includes Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Medicaid beneficiaries may be enrolled concurrently in more than one type of managed care program (e.g., a comprehensive plan and a BHO), so the sum of enrollment in each program type as a percentage of total Medicaid enrollment may be greater than 100 percent.

- Dash indicates zero. 0.0% indicates an amount less than 0.05% that rounds to zero.
- ¹ Includes comprehensive managed care and Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). Comprehensive managed care organizations (MCOs) cover acute, primary, and specialty medical care services; they may also cover behavioral health, long-term services and supports, and other benefits in some states.
- ² Alaska's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July–September 2021 enrollment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.
- ³ Colorado did not provide plan level enrollment for plans that had fewer than 30 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enrollment in comprehensive managed care may be lower than actual enrollment.
- ⁴ Connecticut's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July–September 2021 enrollment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.
- ⁵ Michigan has two programs that provide home- and community-based service waiver services under capitation: MI Choice and the Specialty Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan (SPIHP). MI Choice is reported as an MLTSS program and SPIHP is reported as a BHO.
- ⁶ Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Advantage Dental Services, Capitol Dental Care, Family Dental Care, Managed Dental Care of Oregon, and ODS Community Health as dental.
- ⁷ Pennsylvania did not provide enrollment counts for plans with fewer than 11 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enrollment in comprehensive managed care may be lower than actual enrollment.
- ⁶ Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in DentaQuest as dental and enrollment in OptumRx as other.
- ⁹ The Department of Vermont Health Access, a state agency, acts as Vermont's single MCO entity.
- ¹⁰ Wyoming's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2021, was taken from the July–September 2021 enrollment data collected through the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, updated January 2023 and accessed April 2, 2023.

Source: MACPAC, 2023, analysis of data from CMS, *Medicaid managed care enrollment and program characteristics, 2021*, Baltimore, MD: CMS, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-care/enrollment-report/index.html.



79